Board of Commissioners Gwinnett County Lawrenceville, Georgia

A Resolution to Create the Gwinnett County Storm Water Management Fee Schedule

SFA2005-001

Date of Reading and Adoption: March 22, 2005

At the meeting of the Gwinnett County Board of Commissioners held at the Gwinnett Justice & Administration Center, 75 Langley Drive, Lawrenceville, Georgia.

Present	<u>Vote</u>
Yes	Aye Aye
Yes	Aye
Yes Yes	Aye Aye
	Yes Yes Yes Yes

On motion of Commissioner Green, seconded by Commissioner Nasuti, which carried 5-0, the following resolution was adopted:

A Resolution to Create the Gwinnett County Storm Water Management Fee Schedule

SFA2005-001

WHEREAS, the Stream Buffer Mitigation Bank Ordinance of Gwinnett County provides that application filing, permit, in-lieu and other fees shall be as established from time-to-time by the Board of Commissioners; and,

WHEREAS, it is incumbent on Gwinnett County to cause land disturbance and development plans to be submitted for review, permits issued, and inspections to occur thus insuring compliance with the Stream Buffer Protection Ordinance and the Stream Buffer Mitigation Bank Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the development industry benefits directly from the plan review, permitting, inspection and mitigation process, it is proper for the industry to bear the cost for these government services; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Gwinnett County Board of Commissioners, on this March 22, 2005, that the fee schedule herein

titled the "Gwinnett County Storm Water Management Fee Schedule" is established as follows:

Gwinnett County Storm Water Management Fee Schedule

1. Application - On-Site Mitigation Plan Review a. Application (Initial and one re-review) b. Application (Reviews not included in 1.a)	\$	600 125
2. Permit - On-Site Mitigation Inspection, Includes Initial Final construction and one re-inspection plus initial 18 month and one re-inspection a. Up to 1 acre of mitigation area b. From 1 acre up to 5 acres of mitigation area c. From 5 acres up to 10 acres of mitigation area d. 10 acres and more of mitigation area	\$5 \$7	
3.On-site Mitigation Inspection (Inspections not included in 2)	\$	750
4. In-lieu Fee Mitigation (One Water Quality Value Unit)	\$23	,000
5.Best Management Practice Inspection (Third and subsequent inspection)	\$	100

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution becomes effective upon its adoption.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all regulations or parts of regulations in conflict with this resolution are hereby rescinded to the extent of said conflict.

Attest:

Approved As To Form:

County Clerk

Date

County Attorney's Office Date

Gwinnett County Board of Commissioners

Charles E. Bannister, Chairman

Date Signed: _____

DBC:C: SFA2005-001B